

RECEIVED, 5/26/2016 3:32 PM, Jon S. Wheeler, First District Court of Appeal

**FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

FLORIDA CARRY, INC.; and  
THE SECOND AMENDMENT  
FOUNDATION, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE,  
FLORIDA; JOHN MARKS; NANCY  
MILLER; ANDREW GILLUM; and  
GIL ZIFFER,

Appellees.

CASE NO. 1D15-5520

L.T. CASE NO. 2014-CA-1168

**BRIEF OF THE LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, THE  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, STATES UNITED TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, CONCERNED LOCAL ELECTED  
OFFICIALS, AND CONCERNED STATE ELECTED OFFICIALS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPELLANTS**

KEKER & VAN NEST LLP  
BROOK DOOLEY  
bdooley@kvn.com  
DAVID J. ROSEN  
drosen@kvn.com  
633 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809  
Telephone: 415 391 5400  
Facsimile: 415 397 7188  
*Pro Hac Vice* Admission Pending

RUTH E. VAFEK  
Florida Bar No. 0034220  
Ausley & McMullen, P.A.  
123 S. Calhoun Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 224-9115  
(850) 222-7560 Fax  
rvafek@ausley.com  
csullivan@ausley.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
Law Center To Prevent Gun Violence;  
League Of Women Voters Of Florida;  
States United to Prevent Gun Violence;  
Mayor Peggy Bell of Cutler Bay, Florida;

Mayor Oliver Gilbert of Miami Gardens, Florida;  
Mayor Geraldine Muoio of West Palm Beach, Florida;  
Mayor Gary Resnick of Wilton Manors, Florida;  
Commissioner Sue Weller of High Springs, Florida;  
Florida State Senator Dwight Bullard;  
Michigan State Representative Jon Hoadley;  
Michigan State Representative Robert Wittenberg

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE PENALTY PROVISIONS OF SECTION 790.33 ARE AN UNPRECEDENTED EXTENSION OF THE STATE’S PREEMPTION POWER ..... 5

II. SECTION 790.33 PLAINLY VIOLATES THE ABSOLUTE LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY GUARANTEED BY THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS..... 12

III. PENALTY PROVISIONS LIKE THOSE IN SECTION 790.33—IF ALLOWED TO SURVIVE—WILL HAVE A CHILLING EFFECT ON DEMOCRACY..... 14

    A. THE PENALTY PROVISIONS OF SECTION 790.33 WILL DISCOURAGE QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS FROM RUNNING FOR LOCAL OFFICE. .... 15

    B. THE PENALTY PROVISIONS OF SECTION 790.33 WILL UNNECESSARILY CHILL VALID AND BENEFICIAL LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITY. .... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Bogan v. Scott-Harris*  
523 U.S. 44 (1998) .....12, 13, 14, 16, 20

*Bryant v. Jones*  
575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 1536 (2010) .....12

*Spallone v. United States*  
493 U.S. 265 (1990) .....17

*Tenney v. Brandhove*  
341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....13, 17

**State Cases**

*Dallas Merchs. & Concessionaire’s Ass’n v. City of Dallas*  
852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993) .....18

*Florida House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc.*  
85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....13

*Peter Garrett Gunsmith, Inc. v. City of Dayton*  
98 S.W.3d 517 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002).....19

*Sioux City Police Officers’ Assoc. v. City of Sioux City*  
495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993).....8

*Town of Telluride v. Lot Thirty-Four Venture L.L.C.*  
3 P.3d 30 (Colo. 2000) .....18

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(z) .....8

**State Statutes**

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. ....7

501 Mass. Code Regs §§ 7.01–7.16.....8

940 Mass. Code Regs. §§ 16.01-16.09 .....	8
Alaska Stat. § 29.35.145(a) (1985) .....	9
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §§ 4047–4074 .....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 12088.1 (1999) .....	8
Cal. Penal Code §§ 16380, 16900, 17140, 31900-32110 .....	7
Code, Chapter 10.32.112–115 (1997) .....	8
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2505.04 .....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 22, § 111 (1985) .....	9
F.S. § 561.342(3) .....	9
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.33(1987) .....	9
Fla. Stat. § 790.33(1) .....	3,5
Fla. Stat. § 790.33(2)(a) .....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-15(a) .....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870 (1984) .....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870 (6) (2012) .....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann § 100.325 .....	19
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1796 (1985) .....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 123, 131½, 131¾ .....	8
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 3-105(a)(3) (1982) .....	9
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, §§ 5-405, 5-406 .....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. title 25, § 2011 (1989) .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 609.67 (1977) .....	9
Minn. Stat. §§ 624.712, 624.716 .....	8

Miss. Code. Ann. § 45-9-53(5)(c).....	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-01-03 (1985) .....	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(12-a) .....	8
Pub.L. 109-92, §§ 5(c)(1), 6(a), Oct. 26, 2005 .....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-510 (1986).....	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 9-19-20 (1983) .....	9
Uniform Act, 1987 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 87-23.....	10
W. Va. Code § 8-12-5a (1982).....	9
<b>State Regulations</b>	
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2323 .....	7
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 482.1–482.7.....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Florida Constitution .....	13
U.S. Constitution.....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy In America</i> 66-70 (8th ed. 1848).....	15
American Nonsmokers’ Rights Foundation, <i>Local 100% Smokefree Laws in all Workplaces, Restaurants, and Bars: Effective by Year</i> .....	6
Anthony Faiola and Robin Shulman, <i>Cities Take Lead On Environment As Debate Drags At Federal Level</i> , Washington Post, June 9, 2007, available at <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2007/06/08/AR2007060802779.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2007/06/08/AR2007060802779.html</a> .....	6
Duke Helfand, <i>Two-Pronged Attack on Guns Launched</i> , L.A. ....	7
HF 59 – Iowa Legislature – BillBook, <a href="https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=86&amp;ba=hf59">https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=86&amp;ba=hf59</a> (last visited Apr. 29, 2016).....	12

http://smartgunlaws.org/local-authority-to-regulate-firearms-policy-summary/ .....	10
http://www.no-smoke.org/pdf/current_smokefree_ordinances_by_year.pdf.....	6
Judith Cummings, <i>Beverly Hills Smoking Ban Clears Air But Ash Trays Stay</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 3 1987 .....	6
Justin Worland, <i>Why Cities Are the Next Frontier in the Right Against Climate Change</i> , Time, Sept. 29, 2015, available at <a href="http://time.com/4052920/cities-climate-change/">http://time.com/4052920/cities-climate-change/</a> .....	6
NRA-ILA, Firearm Preemption Laws, <a href="https://www.nraila.org/issues/preemption-laws/">https://www.nraila.org/issues/preemption-laws/</a> (last visited Apr. 1, 2016).....	9
Paul Diller, <i>Intrastate Preemption</i> , 87 B.U. L. Rev. 1113, 1122-23 n.44 (2007).....	5, 6
Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Local Authority to Regulate Firearms Policy Summary</i> , Dec. 1, 2013.....	10
Roderick M. Hills, Jr., <i>City Making: Building Communities Without Building Walls</i> by Gerald E. Frug. Princeton, NJ: Princeton University Press. 1999, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 2009, 2028 (2000) .....	16
Rui Wang, <i>Adopting local climate policies: What have California cities done and why?</i> .....	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2010 Apportionment Results</i> , <a href="https://www.census.gov/population/apportionment/data/2010_">https://www.census.gov/population/apportionment/data/2010_</a> .....	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Apportionment of the House of Representatives: 1789-2000</i> , <a href="https://www.census.gov/population/apportionment/data/2000_">https://www.census.gov/population/apportionment/data/2000_</a> .....	15
Webster et al., <i>Effects of Maryland's Law Banning “Saturday Night Special” Handguns on Homicides</i> .....	7
